3 Includes exposure to fixed interest gilts, index-linked gilts, overseas government bonds, corporate bonds, emerging market debt, multi-asset credit and private credit.

4 Includes exposure to absolute return and infrastructure investments.

5 Excludes exposure to derivate contracts.

Market risk - interest rate risk

The Fund recognises that movements in interest rates can affect both income to the Fund and the value of the Fund’s assets, both of

which affect the value of the assets available to pay benefits. The tables below estimate the impact of a 100 basis points (bps) interest

rate movement on the value of the Fund’s Fixed Income assets, using the duration of the underlying positions in each asset class

which have been obtained from the fund managers, to approximate the sensitivity to interest rate movements. This analysis assumes

that all other variables (such as exchange rate movements) are constant, assessing only the impact of interest rate movements in

isolation.

236

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

  Carrying

amount as at

31 March 2024

Change in year in the net

assets available to pay

benefits

   +100bps -100bps

  £m £m £m

Index-linked Gilts  2,743.8 (435.7) 435.7

Gilt Future  950.2 (82.0) 82.0

Overseas Government Bonds  93.5 (6.2) 6.2

Corporate Bonds  1,116.6 (60.8) 60.8

Emerging Market Debt  791.7 (52.6) 52.6

Multi-Asset Credit  721.5 (37.0) 37.0

Private Credit  841.7 (2.1) 2.1

Swaps3  1.8 (0.1) 0.1

Total  7,260.8 (676.5) 676.5
1 Includes interest rate, inflation and total return swaps in the WMTL and PBL LDI portfolios.

Note: Durations are as at 31 March 2024.

  Carrying

amount as at

31 March 2023

Change in year in the net

assets available to pay

benefits

   +100bps -100bps

  £m1 £m £m

Index-linked Gilts  764.4 (129.6) 129.6

Gilt Future  186.2 (21.7) 21.7

Overseas Government Bonds  97.5 (6.8) 6.8

Corporate Bonds  1,021.8 (54.4) 54.4

Emerging Market Debt  715.5 (43.4) 43.4

Multi-Asset Credit  707.0 (16.6) 16.6

Private Credit2  602.3 (1.6) 1.6

Swaps3  (2.4) (0.2) 0.2

Total  4,092.3 (274.3) 274.3

237

1 Sourced from the West Midlands Pension Fund’s and Admitted Body Separate Fund’s Q4 2022/2023 Net Asset Statements.
2 Excludes legacy and immaterial positions (total: £2.0m).
3 Includes interest rate, inflation and total return swaps in the WMTL and PBL LDI portfolios. The impact of a 100bps increase/decrease has been calculated based on PV01.

Note: Durations are as at 31 March 2023.

Market risk - other price risk

The Fund is exposed to other market risks, such as share and derivative price risks, which arises from investments held by the Fund

of which the future price is uncertain. The Fund aims to reduce the exposure to this price risk by ensuring appropriate levels of